OF \$340.00 2992289

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM814163

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		05/31/2023	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEAVER POPCORN MANUFACTURING, INC.				
Street Address:	10 Anson Boulevard				
City:	Whitestown				
State/Country:	INDIANA				
Postal Code:	46075				
Entity Type:	Corporation: INDIANA				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2992289	WEAVER GOLD	
Registration Number:	2921154	POP WEAVER	
Registration Number:	4593823	CRISPY POPS	
Registration Number:	1060942	BONNIE LEE	
Registration Number:	4324861	BUTTER BURST	
Registration Number:	3887170	MAMMOTH MUSHROOM	
Registration Number:	3264107	MIGHTY POP	
Registration Number:	1456737	NAKS PAK	
Registration Number:	1256325	POP WEAVER	
Registration Number:	2835167	POP WEAVER	
Registration Number:	5395190	POP WEAVER MICROWAVE POPCORN	
Registration Number:	1253133	WEAVER	
Registration Number:	1690407	WEAVER GOLD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142803566

Email: james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 008088 FRAME: 0333

900776379

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy R. O'Brien		
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy R. O'Brien/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2023		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Weaver Popcorn Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Weaver Popcorn Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Weaver Popcorn Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Weaver Popcorn Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Weaver Popcorn Trademark Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008088 FRAME: 0334

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
Bank of America, N.A.	Name: WEAVER POPCORN MANUFACTURING, INC.				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 10 Anson Boulevard				
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Whitestown				
Corporation- State:	State: Indiana				
Other	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: 46075				
Citizenship (see guidelines)USA	Individual(s) Citizenship				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship				
Execution Date(s) May 31, 2023	Limited Partnership Citizenship				
	Corporation Citizenship Indiana				
	Other Citizenship				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Do				
Other Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A Trademark Application No (s) Text	l identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
7 to Trade mant 7 to product 17 to 1(0)	See attached schedule.				
See attached schedule.	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing					
5 Nove Could be a first to the second					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name:Susan O'Brien	registrations involved.				
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$				
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	L Enclosed				
City: Albany	8. Payment Information:				
State:NY Zip:12205					
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	5				
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: /S/ Timothy R. O'Brien	May 31, 2023				
Signature	Date				
Timothy R. O'Brien	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5				
Name of Person Signing	oneot, attachmente, and accument.				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is made as of May 31, 2023 by Bank of America, N.A. (the "Secured Party"), in favor of WEAVER POPCORN MANUFACTURING, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor granted a security interest in certain intellectual property to the Secured Party, as set forth in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2021 (the "**Trademark Security Agreement**"), which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on November 22, 2021 at Reel 7502 and Frame 0280;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release the security interest held by the Secured Party in all Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its lien on and security interest in, to and under all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks identified in Exhibit A and other rights associated with any Trademark Collateral in which the Secured Party was granted a security interest pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement. In addition, the Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, any and all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the releases hereby given.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Diana Guzzo

Title: VP

REEL: 008088 FRAME: 0337

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark/Name	Country	App No.	App Date	Reg No.	Reg Date	Goods/Services	Owner	Status
WEAVER GOLD	United States (Federal)	78443936	June 30, 2004	2992289	September 6, 2005	(Int'l Class: 30) processed unpopped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Company Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
POP WEAVER and Design	United States (Federal)	76424279	June 21, 2002	2921154	January 25, 2005	(Int'l Class: 30) microwave popcorn [; candy-coated popcorn; popped popcorn; flavored popcorn]	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
CRISPY POPS	United States (Federal)	85912465	April 23, 2013	4593823	August 26, 2014	(Int'l Class: 30) popped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Registered
BONNIE LEE	United States (Federal)	73085178	April 26, 1976	1060942	March 8, 1977	(Int'l Class: 31) raw popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
BUTTER BURST	United States (Federal)	85219357	January 17, 2011	4324861	April 23, 2013	(Int'l Class: 30) flavor enhancer for popcorn in the nature of a natural and artificial butter- flavored coating applied to unpopped popcorn sold as part of concession food kits	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Registered
MAMMOTH MUSHROOM	United States (Federal)	77708485	April 7, 2009	3887170	December 7, 2010	(Int'l Class: 30) unpopped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Registered
MIGHTY POP	United States (Federal)	77004309	September 21, 2006	3264107	July 17, 2007	(Int'l Class: 31) raw popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
NAKS PAK	United States (Federal)	73623971	October 3, 1986	1456737	September 8, 1987	(Int'l Class: 31) popcorn supply kit which contains unpopped popcorn, salts, flavorings and oils	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
POP WEAVER	United States (Federal)	73360733	April 20, 1982	1256325	November 1, 1983	(Int'l Class: 31) unpopped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed

7458235.2 **TRADEN**

TRADEMARK REEL: 008088 FRAME: 0338

POP WEAVER and Design	United States (Federal)	76424179	June 21, 2002	2835167	April 20, 2004	(Int'l Class: 31) unpopped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
POP WEAVER MICROWAVE POPCORN and Design	United States (Federal)	87509548	June 28, 2017	5395190	February 6, 2018	(Int'l Class: 30) microwave popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Registered
WEAVER	United States (Federal)	73395652	September 30, 1982	1253133	October 4, 1983	(Int'l Class: 31) popcorn seed	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed
WEAVER GOLD (Stylized) #Lable terms	United States (Federal)	74111624	November 1, 1990	1690407	June 2, 1992	(Int'l Class: 31) unpopped popcorn	Weaver Popcorn Manufacturing, Inc. (Indiana Corp.)	Renewed

7458235.2

RECORDED: 05/31/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008088 FRAME: 0339